(a) Insert full
name of company

(3) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name
address wnd
reference

(it any)

Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S. 192

Pursuant to section 192 ot the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number
[ 05277114

Name of Conpany

{a) KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED

Limuted

We {(b)
Michael Kiely and Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square

London
EIW 1YW

The Jomnt Liguidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed QD_/\_/ \ Date \3 /\ /\1
Y

Michael Kiely

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

EIW 1YW

For Official Use

Liqudation Section Post Room

i

19/01/2012 #121
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<L
[a]
[°2]
o
2
I
'—




KC COMPOSITES & MCULDINGS LIMITED
IN CREDITORY VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REFORT

22 DECEMBER 2011

KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
- IN CREDITORS’ YVOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT
22 December 2011

CONTENTS

| Introduction

3 Backeround

3 Asset yealisahons

4 Costs and expenses

a Investigabions

6 Creditors” clanns

7 Creditors” rght to request mtornabon under Rule 4 49e and their nght to challenge the
Liquidator’s 1emuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131

8 Conclusion

APPENDICLES

! Reccrpts and payments account for the period 19 Noveinber 2010 to 18 Novernber 201

2

Analysis of ime costs tor the penod 19 November 2010 to 18 November 2011

3 Schedule of charge out rales




r

KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

22 DECEMBER 2011

INTRODUCTION

lhe purpose of this report 15 to detail iy acts and dealings as Jomnt Liquidator and it
should be read in conjunchon with my previous correspondence to creditors

BACKGROUND
REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

KG Composites & Mouldmngs Tumted - In Ciecitors’” Voluntary Liquudation { the
Company }

Registered office Quadrant House, 4 Thoinas More Square, London, EIW 1YW
Rogistered number 05277114

APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Michael Kiely and Peter Kubik were appointed Joint Liqundators of the Company on the
19 Novembe: 2010 following meehngs of the members and creditors

ASSET REALISATIONS

the Jont Liguidalors’ eceipts and payments account for the penod from 19 Novembe:
2010 to 18 November 2011 13 attached at appendix 1 You will note that in this penod

£4,784 81 has been received and payments of £3,898 40 have been inade resulting i a
balance of £886 41

According to the Statement of Attairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets oi the

Company had an estimated Lo realise value of £20,000, which compnsed of the
totlonwing -

Goodwill
The goodwill ot the Company had an estunated to reahse value or £10,000

Unfmtunately, my agents were unable to find any interested party to purchase the
goodwill uf the Company, therefore no monies are expected to be 1cahised m this matter

Plant and machinery, fixtures and fitungs and mouldings

The above was expected to reahse £10,000 however due 1o the specific nature ot the
cuupinent it was only possible to complete a sale for £8,400 Of this sum, only £4,200
has beenrecerved o date and the balance 1 w the process of being collected

Please note the balance will be used to pay the Jot Liquidators’ pre appoimntment fee,
as discussed below




KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

22 DECEMBER 2011

Book debts
At the date of my appomtment debtors of £22,578 remained outstanding, of which
£18,171 was cxpected to be realised As detailed further below, Barclays Bank Pl¢
lactored these debts and were left with a shortfall leaving no surplus available fou the
Liquidation

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Storage costs

The sum of £398 40 has been paid to JG Collection Services 1n respect ol collechng and
storing the Company’s books and records

Statement of Affairs fee

At the ineeting of members and creditors on 19 November 2010, a fee of £6,000 plus £1,000
disbursements plus VAT was authonsed wn relation to work carned out by UHY Hacke
Young LLP in prepanng the Company’s Statement of Attairs and producmg the nobices tor
the1elevant meetings of members and creditors to place the Company mto Liquidation

Please note that the suun of £4,200 has been paid from asset 1ealisations and the swn of
£4,200 remains outstanding

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The Joint Liquidators” remuncration can be diawn i accordance with the Insolvency
Rules 1986 R4 127(2)(b) on a tume cost basis, as authorised by creditors at the Scechion 98
meeting on the 19 November 2010 in accordance wath the following resolution -

“That the Jont Liquidators are authorised to draw their remuneration on the basis ol

time properly spent by them and their staff, such time costs to be drawn on account
from tune to hime as funds penimit

The Jomt Liquidators” time costs for the period 19 November 2010 to 18 November 2011
totals £3,878 50 representing 44 20 hours at an average hourly rate of £87 75 To date, no
monies have been drawn m respect of time costs duc to msufficaent funds The tine
costs are detarled at appendix 2

Jont Liquidators’ disbursements

The Joint Liquadators’ category 1 disbursements for the peniod 19 November 2010 to 18
November 2011 total £505 97 and arc detailled at appendix 2 These represent the sninple
reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment




KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

22 DECEMBER 2011

The Jut Liqundators’ category 2 disbursements for the period 19 November 2010 to 18
Novembe: 2011 total £71000 These may include an element of overhead charges
accordance with the 1esolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 19 November
2010 The basis of catculatton of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors
priar to the resolution being passed and 15 also detalled at appendix 2

Mease note that to date no disbursements have been drawn due to msuffictent tunds

INVESTIGATION

I accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, 1 have undertaken
an investigahon mto the atfairs of the Company and the conduct of 1ts directors and
submitted my retumfreport to the nsolvency Service on 19 May 2011

Please note that the contents of this return/report are canfidenhial
CREDITORS CLAIMS

Secured creditor

Baiclays Bank Ple ({Baclays’) was granted a debenture by the Company, which 1esulted
n a floatmg chaige over the book debts of the Company The debenture was created on
29 August 2007 and registered at Companies House on 11 September 2007

At the date of iy appomtment, Barclays were owed £17,044 and were successful 'n
collectmg £4,051 Due to a disputed debt that was not considered comimercially viable ©
oursue, Barclays had a sharttall ot £12,993

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims n the sum of £13,450 2% have been received in 1espect of
employee clanns tor arrears of wages and hohday pay Due to insufficent funds, no
distibubon will be made to preferenhal creditors

Unsecured creditors

The trade and expense creditors, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £525,895 50 |
advise that creditor claims in the suin of £229,798 93 have been submutted to date Due
to msutficient funds no distributten will be inade to any class of cieditor

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured credator may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence ot
3% e value ol the unsecured creditons (including the creditor v question) request
turther details of the Jomt Liquidators” reinunerarion and expenses, within 21 days of
teceipt of this teport Any secuned creditor may 1equest the same details 1in the ~aine

tine lumt




KG COMPOSITES & MOULDINGS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL REPORT

22 DECEMBER 2011

An unsecwied credilor may, with the perntussion of the court or with the concurience ol
10% m value of the ceedilors (ocluding the creditor i question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Jomnt Liquidators” fees and the amount of any
proposed expoenses o1 expenses atready miuned, within 8 weeks of heceipt ot this
ieport Any secured cieditor may make a similar application to court within the samne
tine hut

CONCLUSION

I shall be contimung my adminustration ot the Ligwidaton and have requested
clearance from HM Revenue & Cusloms in order to proceed to ¢lose the case

It vou requare any funther mformation please contact Skevi lacovou on 020 7216 4845

Michael Kiely
Joint Liguwidator




KG Composites & Mouldings Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liguidatars’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Trom 19 Noavember 2010 to 18 November 2011

Appendix |

SotAL £
RECEIPTS

10,000 Goodwill NIL

1,500 Fixtures & Fithings 700 00

NIL  Bank Interest Gross 0438

NiL  Rates Refund 784 62

1 WUCG  Furnuture & Equipment 50000

7,506 Mouldings 3,000 00

Y 1,985 10
PAYMENTS

Statement of Aftairs Fee 3,500 00

Storage Costs 398 40

3,898 40

CASH IN HaND 886 41




L

M —— T i e
L8595 ig)
- LY a2, CECER 07 Lad) orIE
6 st L e gy 1800 W4 DHERL s
g T b iy e - 30 1HRTERL ¢ VEI) 17 0] DUl 00T Ly
[LIYFUY -a) b S )2 1 e mD SPhpa B Ay
FLat s %) ot Fanere “
g [SUMFYEN WLy BAan (L MY WIMAM LM E] % e W g AR UL AR O G
N (S H [£%3 B Ly e Y Somrer A CUTT |0 =€ 113 ma
¢t OrpaLI P (U 8 5C3 U Ay at ghigby § I £ 2y AR I
T )
§ep oy s L ULYE TLLTY wae €1 1300 Lalu T il ] TerOmg y iy
LacheD § ININITHANSG IO SISATINY L andaey SIMINISHANE JO SISAVYHY
JEA ) e eyt » ¢ Senin
SLie wmT T w/ey e [Ty R L CZEG] L3 1903 Aunti wtieny
—— -
of w0 LY ] %o (3 g 093 00 001 _ﬂk o 033 11 aBouveD 3w wiosf
— !
o e we wo oz H wa wo ate Sunou WI04 |
e ooe e L CoF rre 0 ¢ e wir an lc bt ] _dy ng o0 0 o 03 ) [T13 Hiwittwy 3P Hr)
i () Wr 0Q 3 s34 0 LU e I o ¥ L w " ®o Wl 0 ™~ tdew 0D
JTTTee
E
area e o3 LRt eg o a a3 tn € “wa [ov o we v %3 (H3a ) [Ca e LIPRT- 3T
0t EUL we nia Wk (] e ou L ! oo (U] (238 ~n 3 L] wd Wi B ASHDAD Gam | N Biar
iupe
Rkl R Y oo toa (e o . i ©0a (k] e 0 rae L] L] oo o Tl wueny
448 a3 2 o’ DR £31L [T ~a 214 oo ¢ 08 I ot 1] (X %9 oD C] Lo e 3ot sr Jun Saaead o
A s 3] LY e coa o wr o e 9 (1] 0 oy 003 v 3 coo e ey B P g,
e 0l st % F11 rri o] o ore e ors i ot 0 L oo & ma oo o e LS mEy o)
"y @ usErey
K ye [ e [(Gert Py- " oA o1 0 ren sy [ " [ o mn g e Bt eadey e
- na " g Mmr oo (o] oy o o ¢ "o on A 0o [} 00 ¢ e By g e v
o, 3= 200 [ < e e oo Gt = 0. £ Gl w9 o car e ran ne B by ey
Booe e (SN} AL ] (48] [ Tro 007 20 bl Laln) 10 M ‘mo i 0c o~ P e AR
o v ora wu wu T o st g e “ (A oo 10 [CIE & T " aneg e A by
3 T T W) [T TTH] [T von) [ e = %) 3 e (3 vFen
vy 1703 17i0y FLE T ST T P Wby NS LT Ty ey recTyny ATy WS MR aehes g uPRlEY) S3E]T
.

ok
nay

LI

LEGE AILBERER] 2| OF [RIs B} 503 X0r O RIWD) K0T STOWEAON b Weedy SIS MUY TR IPARI IV P P LrRweg

NOATUN OH g4 WA 330AHIIRD M OJLIWTE R INGN Fad LT 5 1RO DY

~—
t ;f;.\wIﬁu



UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

tirective from 1 October 2011

Grade Rate £/ per hour
Partners £315 - £470
Directors £275

Manager £175-£230
Assistant managers £155- £160
Seniar administrators £130- £150
Admunistrators £90 - £100
Junior Administrators £70-£85

Errective from 1 February 2017

Cne off cost of £10 per credior
One off cost of £3 per debtor
£S per annum for 10 years (£50}

One off cost of £25
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile

VAT vl be charged on the sbove disbursements where applicable

&Eg




